TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Reassignment

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Connecticut Development Authority		104/17/2008	STATE AGENCY: CONNECTICUT

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cooper-Atkins Corporation	
Street Address:	33 Reeds Gap Road	
City:	Middlefield	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06455	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CONNECTICUT	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2517208	
Registration Number:	2474620	TEMP TRAK

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (860)240-1002

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 860-240-1092

Email: sspinelli@reidandriege.com

Correspondent Name: Reid and Riege, P.C. Address Line 1: 755 Main Street, 21st Floor

Address Line 2: Sharon Spinelli

Hartford, CONNECTICUT 06103 Address Line 4:

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sharon S. Spinelli		
Signature:	/s/		
Date:	04/18/2008 TPADEMARK		

900104458 **REEL: 003762 FRAME: 0910**

Total Attachments: 2 source=cooper release_001#page1.tif source=cooper release_001#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003762 FRAME: 0911

TERMINATION AND REASSIGNMENT

This **TERMINATION AND REASSIGNMENT** terminating the Collateral Assignment of Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights and Licenses dated as of October 29, 2002 (the "Collateral Assignment") by Cooper Instrument Corporation* ("Cooper") and Atkins Technologies, Inc. ("Atkins") to the Connecticut Development Authority, and reassigning any right, title and interest assigned or granted by the Collateral Assignment, is made this <u>17th</u>day of April, 2008 by the Connecticut Development Authority (the "CDA"), a body politic and corporate constituting a public instrumentality and political subdivision of the State of Connecticut, having its principal office at 999 West Street, Rocky Hill, Connecticut.

*n/k/a Cooper-Atkins Corporation WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on October 29, 2002, Cooper and the CDA entered into a Loan Agreement pursuant to which the CDA had made a certain Loan (as defined in the Loan Agreement) to Cooper, the repayment of which Loan was unconditionally guaranteed by Atkins; and

WHEREAS, Cooper and Atkins granted the Collateral Assignment to the CDA to secure the repayment of the Loan to the CDA, which Collateral Assignment was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on Reel 2704 at Frame 283; and

WHEREAS, the Loan has been paid in full and the CDA is thereby required to execute this Termination and Reassignment.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby acknowledged by the CDA, the CDA hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. The Collateral Assignment is fully and forever terminated and extinguished, including the Collateral Assignment as recorded in the USPTO.
- 2. The CDA hereby reassigns all right, title and interest to Cooper and Atkins which were assigned, granted or conveyed to the CDA from Cooper and Atkins by the Collateral Assignment, and also including any and all right, title and interest in the (A) patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A of the Collateral Assignment, also attached hereto as Schedule A, (B) trademarks, service marks and copyrights set forth on Schedule B of the Collateral Assignment, also attached hereto as Schedule A, and (C) licenses set forth on Schedule C of the Collateral Assignment, also attached hereto as Schedule C.
- 3. All duties or other obligations of the CDA under the Collateral Assignment are hereby terminated.
- 4. The CDA warrants that it has the unqualified right to enter into this Termination and Reassignment and to release Cooper and Atkins in accordance with the terms herein.

CONNECTICUT DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Name: Frederick M. Boyd

Title: Assistant Vice President

00286.000/463544.1

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Inventor	Application or Filing Date	Serial or Patent Number	Title	
Jack J. Kennamer	10/12/1999	60/158,785	Inventory and Temperature Tracking System	
Jack J. Kennamer	01/24/2000	60/178,056	Inventory and Temperature Tracking System	
Jack J. Kennamer	05/18/2000	09/573,764	Monitoring and Tracking System and Method	
Jack J. Kennamer	09/29/2000	09/676,850	Monitoring and Tracking System and Method	
	Jack J. Kennamer Jack J. Kennamer Jack J. Kennamer	Jack J. Kennamer 01/24/2000 Jack J. Kennamer 05/18/2000	Jack J. Kennamer 01/24/2000 60/178,056 Jack J. Kennamer 05/18/2000 09/573,764	

SCHEDULE B

TRADEMARKS, SERVICE MARKS AND COPYRIGHTS

Country	Mark	Application No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
u.s.	Design Only	76/208,783	02/12/2001	2,517,208	12/11/2001
U.S.	TEMP TRAK	75/829,595	10/22/1999	2,474,620	07/31/2001

SCHEDULE C

LICENSES

1. Exclusive license from Syracuse University for United States Patent Application Serial No. 09/316,651, filed May 21, 1999.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003762 FRAME: 0913

RECORDED: 04/18/2008